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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 272

AN ACT to amend 66.0627 (title), 66.0627 (1) (a) and 66.0627 (8); eneteate 66.0627 (1) (d) of the statutes;
relating to: expanding the authority of political subdivisions to make residentiadjgrdiciency improvement
loans,and authorizing political subdivisions to make watéciehcy improvemenkans and impose special apes
for the loans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SECTION 4. 66.0627 (8) of the statutes, as created by
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 2009Wisconsin Act 1, is amended to read:
66.06278) A political subdivision may make a loan
SECTION 1. 66.0627 (title) of the statutes, afeated to aresident-ofin owner otessee of a premises located

by 2009 Wsconsin Act 1, is amended to read: in the political subdivisiorfor making or installing an
66.0627 (title) Special chargesfor current services energy efficiency improvement, a wateefficiency

and energy and water efficiency improvement loans. improvementpr a renewable resource applicatiorthie
SecTioN 2. 66.0627 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created residentsresidential- propertpremises, or enter intm

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 1, is amended to read: agreementvith the owner or lessee regarding loan repay
66.0627(1) (a) “Enegy eficiency improvement” mentsto a 3rd party for owner—arrangedlessee—ar

meansan improvement to a residential, commercial, or rangedinancing for such purpose$f a political subdivi

industrialpremises that reduces thsageof enegy, or sionmakes such a loan or enters istmh an agreement

increaseshe eficiency of enegy usage, at the premises. thepolitical subdivision may collect the loan repayment
SecTioN 3. 66.0627 (1) (dpf the statutes is created asa special chage under this section. Notwithstanding
to read: theprovisions ofsub. (4), a special clggr imposed under
66.0627(1) (d) “Water eficiency improvement” this subsection may be collected in installments and may
meansan improvement to a residential, commercial, or beincluded in thecurrent or next tax roll for collection
industrial premises that reduces the usage of water  andsettlement under ch. 74 even if the specialgsiar
increaseshe eficiency of water usage, at the premises. notdelinquent.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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